505480764 05/16/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5527568

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT FOR SEC	ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY PATENTS			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name		Execution Date		
VEGAS.COM, LLC				05/15/2019		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	MGG IN	MGG INVESTMENT GROUP LP, AS COLLATERAL AGENT				
Street Address:	888 SE	888 SEVENTH AVENUE				
Internal Address:	43RD F	43RD FLOOR				
City:	NEW Y	NEW YORK				
State/Country:	NEW Y	NEW YORK				
Postal Code:	10106	10106				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 2					
Property Type	•	Number				
Application Number: 1		13365110				
Application Number:		13782415	2415			
00005000005005						
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:		(212)502 5055				
		(212)593-5955 • the e-mail address first; if th	nat is unsu	uccessful. it will be sent		
		; if that is unsuccessful, it w				
Phone:		212-756-2132				
Email:		scott.kareff@srz.com				
Correspondent Name			AREFF C/O SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP			
Address Line 1:		919 THIRD AVENUE				
		25TH FLOOR				
Address Line 4:		NEW YORK, NEW YORK 1002	~~			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		050319-0013	050319-0013			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		SCOTT KAREFF (05031	SCOTT KAREFF (050319-0013)			
SIGNATURE:		/kc for sk/	/kc for sk/			
DATE SIGNED:		05/16/2019	05/16/2019			
Total Attachments: 4						
source=VDC - Patent Se						
source=VDC - Patent Se	ecurity Agre	eement#page2.tif				

source=VDC - Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 049216 FRAME: 0341

ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY - - PATENTS

May 15, 2019

WHEREAS, Vegas.com, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company (the "<u>Assignor</u>") holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the attached Schedule A, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, the Assignor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated May 15, 2019 (such agreement, as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, including any replacement agreement therefor, being hereinafter referred to as the "Security Agreement"), in favor of MGG Investment Group LP, as the Collateral Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Assignor has assigned to the Assignee and granted to the Assignee for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement) a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Assignor in, to and under the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "<u>Collateral</u>"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby pledge, convey, sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee and grants to the Assignee for the benefit of the Assignee and the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

The Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

VEGAS.COM, ELC By:

Name. Kevin Griffin Title: Vice President

[Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 049216 FRAME: 0343

SCHEDULE A TO ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY

Registered Patents:

Grantor	Title of Patent	Country	Application Number	Registration Number
Vegas.com, LLC	Systems and methods for shared access to gaming accounts	US	13365110	8977680
Vegas.com, LLC	Systems and methods for providing activity and participation incentives	Canada	2,824,845	2824845
Vegas.com, LLC	Systems and methods for providing activity and Participation incentives	Hong Kong	14100296.5	1187436
Vegas.com, LLC	Systems And Methods For Listing Items For Purchase Based On Revenue Per Impressions	US	13782415	10062096

Patent Applications:

Grantor	Title of Patent	Country	Application Number
Vegas.com, LLC	System and method for providing activity and participation incentives	Australia	2017203681
Vegas.com, LLC	System and method for listing items for purchase based on revenue per	Australia	2013270532
Vegas.com, LLC	System and method for listing items for purchase based on revenue per	Canada	2,836,740
Vegas.com, LLC	System and method for listing items for purchase based on revenue per	China	201310741293.4
Vegas.com, LLC	Systems and methods for providing activity and participation incentives	Canada	2,981,882
Vegas.com, LLC	System and method for listing items for purchase based on revenue per impressions	Hong Kong	14110401.6

DOC ID - 31700986.3

RECORDED: 05/16/2019

4